

No. 11-1199

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND
AEROSPACE WORKERS, DISTRICT LODGE 98**

Intervenor

v.

DOWNTOWN BID SERVICES CORPORATION

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1778

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Petitioner)	No. 11-1199
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,)	
DISTRICT LODGE 98)	
)	Board Case Nos.
Intervenor)	05-CA-36375
)	05-RC-16330
v.)	
)	
DOWNTOWN BID SERVICES)	
CORPORATION)	
)	
Respondent)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The representation proceeding	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. Procedural history	5
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	6
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
The Board reasonably overruled the Company’s election objections and certified the Union, and therefore properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	10
A. Introduction, applicable principles, and standard of review	10
B. The Board reasonably overruled the Company’s Objections 1 and 2, which alleged that pro-union employees interfered with employee free choice by threatening and harassing fellow employees before the election	14
1. Facts relevant to the Company’s Objections 1 and 2	15
a. Employee statements regarding job loss	15
b. Name-calling incidents.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. The Company failed to prove that the pro-union employees at at issue were agents of the Union	18
a. Pro-union employee Brown was not a general agent of the Union	18
b. Pro-union employees were not “special agents” of the Union in regard to the remarks at issue.....	23
3. The Company failed to show that the pro-union employees’ conduct was objectionable under the standard governing third parties	27
a. Statements regarding job loss	27
b. The alleged harassment.....	30
4. In any event, the pro-union employees’ conduct would not be objectionable even under the legal standard governing parties to an election.....	32
5. Anonymous conduct	33
C. The Board reasonably overruled the Company’s Objections 3 and 4, which alleged that Brown, the Union’s observer at the election, engaged in objectionable conduct in the polling area.....	35
1. Facts relevant to the Company’s Objections 3 and 4	35
2. The Company failed to show that Brown’s conduct constituted objectionable electioneering	36
a. Brown’s telephone conversations	38
b. Brown’s gestures and movements in the polling area.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
D. Objection 5, which alleged that the election results should have been set aside because the Union designated Brown as its election observer, is not properly before the Court	40
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 13, 34
<i>*Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	11-13
<i>Associated Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 1055 (11th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>*Boston Insulated Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1118 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 703 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983)	36-37
<i>Brinks, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 46 (2000)	39-40
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11, 13
<i>Cedars Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 596 (2004)	32, 34
<i>*Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)	18, 24
<i>*Corner Furniture Discount Ctr., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1122 (2003)	20
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
* <i>Davlan Eng’g,</i> 283 NLRB 803 (1987)	23-26
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Detroit East, Inc.,</i> 349 NLRB 935 (2007)	40
<i>El Fenix Corp.,</i> 234 NLRB 1212 (1978)	30
<i>Family Serv. Agency San Francisco v. NLRB,</i> 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12, 36
<i>Freund Baking Co.,</i> 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
* <i>Janler Plastic Mold Corp.,</i> 186 NLRB 540 (1970)	32-33
<i>Kux Mfg. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB,</i> 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Liquid Transporters, Inc.,</i> 336 NLRB 420 (2001)	40
<i>Lyon's Restaurants,</i> 234 NLRB 178 (1978)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Mar-Jam Supply Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 337 (2001)	18
* <i>Mastec North Am.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 110, 2011 WL 828384 (2011).....	20, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	11
<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distrib. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Mach. Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Nabisco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 955 (8th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	41
* <i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 18, 20, 23, 27, 30, 32, 37
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union, AFL-CIO</i> 322 NLRB 402 (1996)	26
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	40
* <i>Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 300 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
* <i>University Towers, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 199 (1987)	24
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984)	27, 30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d)(29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
